CONSOLIDATED FEE SCHEDULE

GENERAL

1.1.010. PHoTOCOPIES, MAPS & DIGITAL DATA
Black & White COPY 82X 1L....cuiiiuieiieeeieeeeceeeeeeteee sttt st er sttt sa s taneseene s $0.15/Page
COlOF COPY BL/2XTL ...ttt ettt sttt sttt ettt et se et e s s st es st stessstanesaaras $0.75/Page
Black & WHIte COPY 1IX17 coviiriiieetiecteeeeeete ettt ettt et ete e eteeve e saeebeeaaeebeebeeneesaeenreensesanennes $0.30/Page
COlOF COPY L1AXAT oottt ettt ettt et ete e ettt e et e ebe et e eabeebeesseessesbeenseessesseenseensesssenseennenes $1.50/Page
Black & White Map 11X17 OF SMAlIEF....ueiciiiiicriecteeeecteeete ettt ettt et e teeeteeaesreenreenaeeneeenas S4
Black & White Map Larger than L1IX17.....ccvccuieeeerieeeeteeeteeereeteeeteeeteeteeeteeereeaeesreeseeseesseensesrsesseensesseennes S8
COlOr MaP 11X17 OF SMAIIET ...eccveerieeeectecete ettt ettt ettt te et et e ete et e eteeeteeaseeaeesbeenseeseeseenseeteenseensenns S6
COlor Map Larger than L1X17 ..ccueccue ettt ettt ettt et et e eaeete e beeaseebeeebeearesreenseenressseees $12
Data on CD, DVD or USB Flash Drive (up to 4GB)(drive provided by customer).......cccccceeeeecvieeennneee. $12
CUSTOM IMIAPS cetiuieeiiiieiiiiiieie e e eeettitres s e s e e et tatasee s s e e e e eaaasbasssseeaeeasasssassssesesennesssnnnnseseanns Actual Cost to City

1.1.020. POSTAGE
) =] 4] ¢ 1T PP PUPPRRN Actual Cost to City
V7= (oo LY RSP ORRORRR S0.25

1.1.030. OTHER FEES
Other Costs AHOWEA DY LAW ..eeiiiiiiieieiiiie ettt e e e e e s e e e s eaeaeeeenne Actual Cost to City
RECOIAS REQUESES™ ...oeiiiiiiiiee et et e e e e e s ae e e e s aae e e e saareeeeennnres Actual Cost to City
*Actual Cost shall include the cost of duplicating a record, compiling a record in a form other than that
maintained by the City, postage or any other fee reasonably related to the request for the record
consistent with City ordinance or applicable state law.

ADMINISTRATION

FINANCE

2.1.010. MISCELLANEOUS FEES
RETUMNEA CRECK FEE ...vvvitiiieeie ettt ettt ettt ettt ete e te et e eaeeeteeaseeaeesseenseensesseensesnsenseentens $25
RETUMNEA [EEIM FEE ..ottt ettt ettt ettt et e e et e te e v e ete e beeabeeseesteeaseeasesseenseensesteenseessenseentens $25
Printed Copy of ANNUAl AUAIT REPOIT ......uvviiiiiieiieicciiieeeee ettt e e e eecarre e e e e e e s esarrereeeeeeeeennnnreees $25
Credit Card Surcharge (for transactions $3,000 OF MOre) ......ccccuveeuveereeenvrnne. 3% of Transaction Amount

2.1.020. LATE FEES

$10 or 1.5% (whichever is greater) per month interest charged on other receivables or any other
unpaid obligations due to Bluffdale City that are not paid within 30 days of the date of invoice.
*No late fee charged on balances of $10 or less.
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BUSINESS LICENSING

2.2.010.

2.2.020.

2.2.030.

2.2.040.

2.2.050.

ALcoHoLIC BEVERAGE LICENSE FEES (PER LICENSE)

Off Premises BEEI RETAIIEI ....cccooiiiiiieieieeee e $660
Iy = [0 = [ 2 T=T=] ol M Tol=T o Y TR $660
Restaurant Liquor CONSUMPTION LICENSE ....uuuueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieieieitet et ssesaennnnes $660
ON Premises BEEI RETAIET ...cccoiiieiiiiiiieie e $660
Other AlCOOIIC BEVEIage LICEBNSES ..cccuviiei ittt ettt ettt e st e e s e e e s s e e e ssabee e e s sabaeeeennsaeeeas $660

BUSINESS LICENSE INSPECTIONS FOR COMPLIANCE WITH BUILDING & FIRE CODES
Up to Two Buildings and/or TWO Fire INSPECLIONS........ccvieiieiieeciieeieestee et estee et ereesaeebeesneenee s S50
EQch Additional INSPECLION ....eiivriieiieeeceee ettt ettt et et e et e et e e eare e e e reeeeaseeeetaeeeeaseeeesreeeneeas S30

KeNNEL PERMITS (YEARLY)
COMIMIICIAN et e e e e et e e e e et e e e et e e e e e neeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeneeeeeaaeeeeeeeanereeseaennneeeaneneeens S110

(0= Yo 1T T=3 o] o] <3V 20O S44

TEMPORARY BUSINESS

As Part in @ Sales EVENT 5 days OF IESS ..uvuiiiiiii et e e e e e e e e e e s enreaeeaeeeeas S22
Other TEMPOTrary BUSINESS ..cciiiiieiciiiieeiee e e cectreee e e e e e st e e e e e e e s s e ntaeaeeeeeeessennstsereeeaeeeessansssnenneaeens $50
Yo LT Ae YA oT=Yo (o 1LY g AVZ= 12T (o] ST $125

BUSINESS LICENSE FEES

AGFICUITUIAT ACTIVITIES ..veevieeieete ettt ettt et et ettt e et e ete et e eaaesteebeeseeeaeenteessesseenseeasesaseseensesseensens S110
BaANKS & CreTit UNTONS ..ot e e e e e e e et eeeeaaaeeeeeea e e e eaeeeeeseaeneeesaaaneeeeseannneeeaans S110
Other Financial & Real ESTate SEIVICES .....cooviicriiieiiee ettt e e e e e eeebrre e e e e e e e e e eanrreeeaeeens $110
ConStruction Related BUSINESSES .....uuvuviiiiiiieiiiirieeeee e e eectreee e e e e e e e eeearreeeeeeeesessntsereeeeeeeessnssnrreseeeeens $110
(600 N2 =] Lol o ] {1 $1,450
D=y L= A (o) =T $360
GAS SEATIONS ettt et e et e et e e e et e e e et e e e e e eeeeeaeeeeeeaaeneteeeaa—eeeeaa—eeeeaa—reeeaan——aeeaanresaaans $1,450
O] e Yol V] o] (=TI $1,450
HOTEIS & IMIOTRIS ..ot e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e eeeeanneeeeeeaneeessaeeeeeseannneeeeeaneeeens $1,025
MaNUFACTUIING BUSINESS. ... .. eiiiiiieieeeeeieciitteeeeeeeeeerirreeeeeeeeeesetasraeeeeeeeesessstseeeeeeessesasstrsreseeeeeesnnnssrrens $110
Y TTo o O i (ol R DT gV T =4 o] <1 UPTRRRR $110
MiINING REIATEA BUSINESS ....vviieveirieceeieetee et cetee et et s et e eteeete e st s sateeeaeeeteessesenseesbessnteessesensessresenseesnes $110
AV o) oY1 P35 oY L= 22 L R $410
Multiple-Family DWEIlING UNItS......cceeieiiieierieeeieeeee ettt et s st et eneas $360 + $19/Unit
Other Types of Professional OffiCeS. ...t e et e e e e e aarrereeeeees $110
e N0 T 4T o X3 $360
Other Types of Retail BUSINESSES .......uuiiiiiiiieiciiiiieeee e e ettt e e e e e s erree e e e e e e s esabaee e e e e e e sesennnraeeeeaaens $110
Retail Dwelling Units (Not Part of Multiple-Family Dwelling Units) ........cccooevviieeeiiieieeccieec e $360
RESEAUIANTS .ttt ettt e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e eaeeeeeeee e e e e e eeeaeeeeee e e e e —aaaeeaeeeaaaaanaaes $110
Other TYpes Of SEMVICE BUSINESS ......uuuiiieieiiieiiiiiiieeee e e e eeccreee e e e e e e eebe e e e e e e e e sesanbaaaeeeaaesesesnstreseeaeens $110
Sand & Gravel, Concrete & Other Similar BUSINESS .....uueiiiiiiiiiiieee e e e e e $1,450
SNOPPING MALIS....veiceieectiecee ettt ettt et e e et e e et e e eteeetaeebeeeseeeteeeseesabeeasseenseessseenreenseeenreens $360
TransSPOrtation & ULIIILIES ...cccveiiviicieeciee ettt ettt et et eere et e ereeeaeeereeeteeeabeeeseeenbeesaseenseennnes $110
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2.2.060.

2.2.070.

Minor Home Occupation (With EXEMPLioN) ......cooveevivreeieeeeiieiiiieeeeeeeeeeeennns No Fee S0 (per Utah Code)

Y/ Y o] gl = ToT o g Y=l @ Tl U] o Y- A o] o FO R $85
SPECIAI EXCEPLION wevvviiiieiiieeeee et r e e e e e e eennes $165 per Exception Requested
DUPIICATE LICENSE . vveveeericteeere et ettt eete et e et ete e e eteete e e e eteeebeeaseeseebeessessseteensesssesseensesseesteensesseenseentens S11

Penalty Fees for Unlicensed Business — For the first year, 100% of the license fees are due, plus 125%
of the current business license fees due for each additional year or portion of a year.

The City Manager or his/her designee may reduce or waive the penalty fees to be paid by a
business operating without a license once per calendar year, for a period not to exceed one month;
for the purpose of encouraging unlicensed businesses to properly license.

ADDITIONAL REGULATORY FEES
SEXUAIlY OFi@NTEA BUSINESS ....eecuvieiieeieeeiie et estee et e st e steesteesteesteesveessaesseesssesaseeaseesnseessseesbeasssesnseens $330
Sexually Oriented BUSINESS EMPIOYEE ......eiiiiiiiiieiciiie ettt e e e e et e e e saaae e e s nsaeae s $55

All employees of a sexually oriented business must also obtain an ID card from the Bureau of Criminal
Investigation and pay all applicable fees for a background check.

BUSINESS RELATED TAXES
Hotel TaX....coocoveeervevennnnns The City of Bluffdale will charge the maximum Transient Room Tax pursuant
to Utah law, currently 1%.

PUBLIC SAFETY

ALARMS

3.1.010. FALSE ALARMS PER YEAR — FIRE & POLICE
Responding tO tWO falSE @larmS.......cce e e e e No Charge
T D e e e e et e e e e e e e e e ——ee e e e ——eeeae——eeeae——eeeaae——eeeaan——eeaaa———eeaaa—eeeaan—eeeaanns S65
FOUITN et e e e e e e e e e e et e e e et e e e e e —eeeea e —ee e e e e ——eeee e ——eeeaa——eeaaa—aeeaan——aeaaanns S95
o oI oY oYU T={ o T =Y 1o $120
[ EXCSS OF TON ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e eeeeeaeeeeeeseaaneeeeeaaneeeesaenneeseanneeeseenneeessaennnesaans $S240

AMBULANCE

3.2.010. FEes

PoOLICE

3.3.010.

Pursuant to Utah Code Annotated 26-8-4(18), Administrative Rule R426-1-8-2,3, and 4, the Utah
Department of Health establishes and orders the maximum allowable base ambulance rate for each
fiscal year, which rate shall be the rate assessed by City of Bluffdale for ambulance service.

REPORT COSTS
F Yool T L= A A =) o Yo L A $16
2] 0 Y] (o USROS TO TR OPPRRRN S16
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2o Yo W o L= e L1 U $16

o TSN 2T=T o Yo Lo SR S16
(O 4] =T [ 6o 1T TR S10
POLICE ClEATANCE™ ...t e et e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeaneeeeeaeeeeeeeeeneeeeesaneeeseannnes S10
GRAMA REQUEST...eieiieeciieiieieee e e eectrree e e e e e e ee et e e e e e e s e s snsrreeeeeaeesennnnnnnnes S Per Ordinance/Actual Cost
SEX OFfENAEI REEISTIY .vviiviierieteecteeiteetre ettt ete et eete et e eteesteeeeeteeebeebestseeteenseeseesteenseessesseenseensesteenseensens $21

*Must provide full name and DOB and must show valid Driver’s License or Birth Certificate.

INSPECTIONS

3.4.010.

3.4.020.

HAzARDOUS MATERIALS FEES
Flammable and combustible liquid vessel- aboveground or underground: IFC 2201.3 and 3404
a. Review of the plan(s), visual inspection of electrical systems, clearances, liquid spill, galvanic
protection for metal, ventilation, explosion control, and testing of tightness ....... $300/ unit.
D, RE-INSPECLIONS....uviiiiiiiiee it e e e et e e e e saneee s $200/inspection.

i.e. two fuel tanks being installed at a gas station would be S600

Flammable and combustible liquid vessel- Within a structure: IFC 2201.3
a. Review of the plan(s), visual inspection of electrical system, clearances, liquid spill, galvanic
protection for metal, ventilation, explosion control, and testing of tightness ................. $400
. RE-INSPECTIONS . .c.vicveiveetecteecte ettt ettt e et e ete et e et eete et e eteeeteeteeasesteenseessesseenbeessestsenseensesseenseas $250

Fireworks displays in permanent structures, temporary fireworks tent stands, temporary firework
stands: IFC 3301.
a. Inspection of permanent structures and temporary fireworks tent stands ...................... $350

*Review and inspection are a vital part of the safety process for firefighting operations and the general
public. Accountability with hazardous materials is vital, to ensure all appropriate precautions are being
taken to prevent accidental spills and possible environmental related issues.

OPERATIONAL PERMITS
Compressed gas (storage, handling at normal temperatures and pressure in excess of the amounts

listed in the International Fire Code (IFC) Table 105.6.9 .....cccooiiiiiiiireeieeeeeiecirreee e eesenrreeeeeeeeeeeans $70
Cryogenic fluids (production, storage, handling, or dispensing in excess of the amounts listed in IFC
B o110 0 Lo 0 USSR $100
Combustible Storage......ccccceeeeeveecccreeeeee e, $100 for quantities greater than 100 cubic feet,
................................................................................. $150 for high rack or high pile storage over 12 feet.
Hazardous Materials:

a. Hazardous Materials storage, minimum amoOUNT .....ccccveeeeeieeiiiiiiieeeee e $70

b. Hazardous Materials StOrage Sit@ ....cccvveeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e e e e e eearrereee e $160

c. Hazardous Materials dispensing and USE SIte .........ccoeevvrrerieeieeieiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeerreree e e e eenens $220

d. Hazardous Materials production and processing Site .....ccccccveeeveeveivvreeeeeeeeiiiiiirereeeeeeeeeens $275

e. Hazardous Materials Waste ProduCtion........cceeeieeeeeiceiireeeiee et eeerrreee e e e e e anraes $70
Lumber Yards and woodworking plants:

a. Storage of wood products up to 100,000 board feet .....cccceeeeveciiiiiieeeee e, 170
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................................................................................................ (Total board feet x $0.02) + $170
c. Storage of saw dust, wood chips, and hogged material up to 100 cubic feet .................... $70
d. Storage of saw dust, wood chips, and hogged material over 100 cubic feet .........ccccccuvvveeennnenn.
................................................................................................... (Total cubic feet x $0.02) + $70
Repair Garages and motor fuel dispensing facilities as regulated in IFC Chapter 22 ..........ccueee.... $250
Spraying and dipping as regulated in IFC Chapter 15 ......ooooviiiiieei e $300
Storage of tires and scrap tire by-products up to 2,500 cubic feet ......ccccvveeiiiiiiiieccie e, $70
Storage of 2,500 cubic feet and greater of tires and scrap tire by-products ........cccoccceevviiieeiiniieeecnnen,
.................................................................................................................. (Total cubic feet x $0.02) + S70
3.4.030. PLAN REVIEW FEES
Solar plans, review of plans for compliance With the IFC ........c.oooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e S50
**Penalties for violations of the International Fire Codes:
Maintain safeguards, failure t0 IFC 107.1 ...ooooiiiiiiiieieeee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e anrees S500
Maintain means of egress, failure to IFC 1027 ......uviieiiiiiieiicieeeeee et e et e e e e e e e eannees S$700
Permits, failure to obtain IFC 105.1.1 and 901.2 ................ Fine shall be double the cost of the permit.
Obstructing operations IFC 104.11.2 .....coiiiiiiieeeieiiiee et e e etee e et e e e e stae e e e saaeee e esaaeeesessaeeessnneeens $500
Occupancy before approval IFC 105.3.3 and 905.1.1 ......... Fine shall be double the cost of the permit.
Stop work order, failure to comply IFC 111.4 ........ccceeee.e Fine shall be double the cost of the permit.
Timing of installation, fire access roads and water supply IFC501.4......cccociiiiiiiiiieeieiieee e eeeee e
............................................................................................... Fine shall be double the cost of the permit.
PuBLIC WORKS
PARKS & RECREATION
4.1.010. ARENA USER FEES
Rodeo Arena Event Cleaning DEPOSIT .......uveeiiiieiieiiiiriiiieeeeeeecccrteeee e e e e eestrreeeeeeeesesantrreeeeeeeeesnnnnsseens $275
Rodeo Arena EVENnt NON-COMMEICIA] ....uuuueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeetteieeee e e eeetterireeeeseeereessannesssessrenns $275/Event
Resident 4-H and Group Riding CIUDS ..........uuiiiiiiiiii e e No Charge
Non-Resident 4-H and Group Riding CIUBS ........ccooviiiiiiiiieeieei e, $55/4-Hour Block
Administrative Fee per Transaction......ccccveeeeeieeieciiiieeeeeee e e the greater of 3% or $10
4.1.020. PAVILION USER FEES RESIDENTS NON-RESIDENTS
HAIE DAY evviveeecteeeee ettt ettt et et s b s s st sra st sra st sna s aaesratens S35 S60
FUIT DAY ettt ettt ettt st e e s e et e e e s s st s s aenesne sannn $60 $90
Park ClEaning D POSIT ..cuveeiveiireieteeereeetee ettt e etee et eeteeeeteeeteeebeesteesbeeeseeeseesseeeseesseeenseeesseenseessseenseenses $100
Administrative Fee per Transaction.......cccccoeveiieeiiniiieeeenieee e the greater of 3% or $10
Temporary Fee Discounts — The City Manager or his/her designee is authorized to implement
temporary fee discounts. The City Manager shall notify the City Council of any such discounts at the
next scheduled City Council meeting following the implementation or approval of any said discounts.
4.1.030. BASEBALL DIAMOND RESERVATIONS & USER FEES*
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B e 10T ¢ g =T '8 =] o) P $225 per Field per Day
................................................................................................................................... (Includes Field Prep)
GAIMNIES e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e —ee e e e ——eeeae——eeeaae——aeeaan—eeeaaan—eeeean—reeeaan—aaas $45 per 2 Hour Block
o = [ 1 ol Y-SR No Charge
[T (UL Contract Approved by City Council

Administrative Fee per Transaction

4.1.040. OPEN FIELD SPACE*
Resident Coached Recreation Team
LEQEBUES .eeeeereieieieiereeeteteretertteeeteteeeeeeeeeeeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeearaees

*Fields must be reserved through City of Bluffdale prior to use

4.1.050. City HALL AND FIRE STATION COMMUNITY ROOMS RESERVATIONS & USER FEES

the greater of 3% or $10

.......................................................................................... No Charge
Large Field: $55/2 Hours Monday - Saturday
Small Field: $30/2 Hours Monday - Saturday
the greater of 3% or $10

TYPE OF USE RESIDENT FEE NON-RESIDENT FEE DEpPoOSIT

Meetings - General $20 per hour; 2-hour $40 per hour; 2-hour SO
minimum minimum

Meetings — General $20 per hour; 2-hour S40 per hour; 2-hour $250

(with food and/or drinks) | minimum minimum

Meetings — Government | SO SO SO

Entities

Meetings — Public Schools | SO SO SO

Special Events — 0 to 50 $30 per hour; 2-hour S60 per hour; 2-hour $250

attendees minimum minimum

Special Events — 51 to 100 | $90 per hour; 2-hour $125 per hour; 2-hour $250

attendees minimum minimum

Special Events — 101 or $185 per hour; 2-hour $350 per hour; 2-hour $250

more attendees minimum minimum

Wedding Events $185 per hour; 2-hour $350 per hour; 2-hour $250
minimum minimum

Use of Kitchen $60 S60 $125

Users are responsible and will be charged actual costs for any damages caused.

Users are expected to clean the facility after the meeting or event.
The deposit is refundable based on whether the facility is left clean and undamaged.
The City reserves the right to revoke a reservation without cause.

Administrative Fee per Transaction

STREETS

4.2.010. CONCRETE INSPECTION PERMITS
QLU T g o TR CIU L =T PP
Lo L30T 1 TR

the greater of 3% or $10

$0.26/Sq Ft. S80 Minimum Fee
$0.26/Sq Ft. S80 Minimum Fee
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4.2.020.

4.2.030.

4.2.040.

4.2.050.

4.2.060.

4.2.070.

DIiVEWAY APPIOACN . .uveiiii ettt eerebb e e e e e e eesbbrrereeeeessesasbbareeeseeenas $80 Minimum Fee

ENCROACHMENT PERMITS

Any work that is done in the City of Bluffdale right of way............. $0.52/Linear Ft. $205 Minimum Fee
oY L A =] 0 1Y ] TR S50 per extension
ROGA ClOSUIE™ ...ttt ettt ettt ettt et e et et e et e et e et e eaeeeteeseeaseebeeasesaseseensesseenteennenns $1,050 per day
CAsH BOND CRITERIA FOR ENCROACHMENT PERMITS

I = I R = Ty o 1 a1 O ARt $1,050-5,150
Minimal excavation that does not involve asphalt, curb, or gutter. Existing utilities in area of
excavation are low density. Traffic control is minimal and work is within the shoulder. Excavation
distance is under 200 feet.

LEVEL 2: MEAIiUM INTIUSIVE w.vvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiieieeetteeeeeeeeeeeesrseseresesesesesssssesesesssssessrsressssrsserereee $5,150-15,500
Excavation does involve asphalt, curb, or gutter, but is the minimum City standard. Existing utilities in
are of excavation are medium in density. Traffic control may require up to a lane shift. Excavation
distance is greater than 200 feet, but less than 500 feet.

I = I T 4 (=] 0 1Y Y $15,500-31,000
Excavation involves asphalt, curb, and gutter that is above the minimum City standard. Traffic control
requires road closure or flag man. Existing utilities in area of excavation are high in density. May
require special conditions for excavation. Excavation distance is greater than 500 feet.

SToP WORK ORDER

Stop Work Order for NO Permits ......cccuvvvieeeieeieciieeeeee e 2 Times Regular Permit Fee
Other STOP WOIK OFUEIS ...c.vveuveieeicteeieeteeteeete et e et eete e e eteeeteereeeteesbeeaseeseesseenseeseesseensesseestsensesneesseensens $105
STREET LIGHTS

S6/month for each lot within the subdivision areas which are lit beginning from and after the date
the lights are turned on within the area.
$3/month for all other occupied lots.

STORM WATER MAINTENANCE FEE

RESIACNEIA] UNIE ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e s eeeeeeaaeeeseaaeeneaneens $6.25/Month
COMMEICIAL LOT ettt et e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e aeeeeeeeeeeaaaeeaenaaaaeaans $15.00/Month
OTHER FEES

New Street Sign With or Without POSt.........ceeviiiiiiicceee e Actual Cost to City
Y =T A O == o 1T o = SR U PO $125 per Hour — Minimum 2 Hours

*The City Manager or his/her designee is authorized to extend the allowable amount of a road
closure on a case by case basis if deemed necessary upon the recommendation of the City Engineer
and/or Public Works Director.

CEMETERY

4.3.010.

CEMETERY FEES

SINGIE PlOt (RESIAENT FEE) wvviveiieriicieietecetee et eetee et etee et et e ete e et e e teesaeeebeeeseeebeeeseeenseeesseereesseeeseens S500
SiNGIE PlOt (NON-RESIAENT) ..cuvvieuviireeeiecetee ettt ettt et ee e et e e ebe e eaeeeeteeeaeeereeesseenteeeareenreeenns $1,000
Burial (During Regular City BUSINESS HOUIS) ........uiiiieiiiieiieiiiee ettt e e e arae e e S675
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Burial (Outside of City BUSINESS HOUIS) ...uvveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeic e eeiiirree e ceeitrer e e e e e e eenbrraeeeseeessnnasnaens $800

UPN/INFANE/CRIIA BUFTAL .ttt e e e e e e e e et eeeeee e e e e eeeeeeanneeeeeeeneeeesennneeeeaas S450
Urn/Infant/Child Burial (Outside of City BUSINESS HOUIS) ....ueeiieiiriieeeiiiiieeeeireeeeeeireeeeeetreee e eevveee e S575
Cemetery Certificate Transfer FEE ...t et e S12/Certificate
GARBAGE
4.4.010. MONTHLY RESIDENTIAL WASTE COLLECTION FEE
One Trash + One Recycling CONTAINET .....cccvieiiieiieiie ettt ettt saeeere e $16.25
CY I AR I (Sl 0] 0} =11 o 1=] SN $8.15
AAAITIONA] TraSh CONTAINET ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e et eteeessseaaseeeeeeessesassaraeereessssaaaans $11.55
Additional RECYCIING CONTAINET ....ciiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e st e s e sbae e e e sssbaaeessnseeeeennns $4.15
Additional Green Waste CONTAINET ........uuuuieeieieeeeieeeee ettt e e e e ettt e e e e e et e eaba e seeereessaaaaasees $5.95
WATER
4.5.010. CULINARY WATER SERVICE FEES
(0001001 0 01T (oA =] TN S30 Base Fee Per Month Plus
[T [T 0L A= | TP S12 Base Fee Per Month Plus
Normal and Moderate Drought Rates:
Tier 1 $2.80 per 1,000 gallons.........ccccevevveeveereeeennennn. 0-12,000
Tier 2 $3.40 per 1,000 gallons.........cccevveereeeveennens 12,001-50,000
Tier 3 $4.35 per 1,000 gallons ........cccccevvevvenneene. 50,001-100,000
Tier 4 $5.10 per 1,000 gallons ........ccceevvevveeeecreeeeenennn. 100,000+
Severe Drought Rates:
Tier 1 $2.80 per 1,000 gallons.........ccovveveveeeeeveeereeennen. 0-12,000
Tier 2 S4.65 per 1,000 gallons.........ccoeevvveeveeenennes 12,001-50,000
Tier 3 $5.90 per 1,000 gallons .......ccceeevvevueenee.. 50,001-100,000
Tier 4 $6.95 per 1,000 gallons ........ccovveeveeeeeeiveeereeennen. 100,000+
Extreme and Critical Drought Rates:
Tier 1 $2.80 per 1,000 gallons.........ccoveeevveeeeecvreereeennen. 0-12,000
Tier 2 $5.85 per 1,000 gallons.........ccceeeveeeuveennnnne 12,001-50,000
Tier 3 $7.45 per 1,000 gallons .......ccceeevvevueenee.. 50,001-100,000
Tier 4 $8.75 per 1,000 gallons ........ccovveeveeeeeevvreereeennen. 100,000+
4.5.020. SECONDARY WATER SERVICE FEES
BaASE F O ettt e e e —————eeee e e e e e e a—————aeeeeaaaaaar————aaaaeaaaaans S0.00 Per Month
RO Lottt ettt ettt e et e e et e e et e et e e ea e e be e e b e eabe e eabeeebeeereeateeebeeateeeteenreeereenreean $1.00 per 1,000 gallons
4.5.030. OTHER FEES
Reduced - Quality Water Discharge Fee........ccocvveerveecveeeciee e, $6,350/ERC (0.68 gallons/minute)*

*ERC shall be calculated using the following Water Quality Demand Index:
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Water Quality Demand Index

ubDcC Dilution
Volume JVWCD Dilution | Resulting | Demand
{gal) TDS TDS Volume TDS index
435,600 935 250 0 935 1.000
435,600 950 250 9,539 935 1.022
435,600 1,000 250 41,334 935 1.095
435,600 1,050 250 73,130 935 1.168
435,600 1,100 250 104,926 935 1.241
435,600 1,150 250 136,721 935 1.314
435,600 1,200 250 168,517 935 1.387
Water Share Assessment FEES.......ccccvvrieveeeeeeiecciiieeeeee e, Actual Cost to City + 15% Administrative Fee
17 CONNECEION FOO..eeee e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e eaa et e e e e e naeeeeaeeeeeeeaneneeeeeanneeeesennneeeaaas $550
27 CONNECEION FOO .t e et e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e eeeeeeaeaeeeseaaneeeesaaneeeeeaaneeasaaans $1,075
LarGEI IMIEEEIS.c.ueeieveeeteecteeetee et et e eete e et e eeteeetaeeebeeetbeeebeeeabeeeseesabeeseesaseeasseeabaeaseesnseeaseeenteenseeans Cost + $120
Public Works Additional INSpections .........ccccceeeeiecciiiieee e $55 per hour, $55 Minimum
Hydrant Meter Conditionally Refundable Rent Deposit..........cccccuveeeriiiiieecciiiee e $1,500
Hydrant Meter Deposit Administrative Fee per Transaction .......c..ceevviieeieiiiieeenniiieeeeeeee e 3%
Hydrant IMeter RENTAI™ ...t e e e e e are e e e e arae e e s earaeeeenns S5 Per Day
Hydrant Meter Water Use ......cccccceeeveeecnnnnnnen, Based on Culinary Water Service at a Minimum of Tier 4
UBITEY SEE-UD FEE wvvivieeiicte ettt ettt ettt ettt et e e e ebe et e eaaeeaeebeesbeeaeeeteeaseeseenseensesaeesseensesseenseentens $40
SRUT-OFT SECON NOTICE ettt et e e e e e e et et e e e e e see e st eeeeesseaaaseeeeeeeeseesaaansnrereeeeens S25
Water/Secondary RE-CONNECTION FEE .....ccuuiiecuiiietieeeiee ettt ettt et etee e e eeare e e eareeeeaaeeeeaaeeeeareeeneeas $110

*Water billed at Tier 4 rate.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

PLANNING
5.1.010. CONDITIONAL USE
N O T ESIARNTIA] ettt ettt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e et eaeeeeeeaaaseeaeeeeeeeaaaaneneens S880
RESIAENEIAL .« ettt ettt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e et eee e e e e e e e et aaeeee e e e e e ————taaeeaaaaaan—as $330
Amendment or Reconsideration of Conditional USe Permit.........ueeeviiuiiiieiiiiieeeiieeeeiiieseeeineseeeenns $330
5.1.020. HOoME OCCUPATION
Home Occupation Reviewed by Planning Commission (Includes 1 Inspection) ......ccccceeeeeeeeercnnnneee. $550
Additional Inspection Time (One Hour MinimMUM) .......eeeeiiieiiiiiieeeeeeee e eeeernrreeeeeeee e $80/hour
5.1.030. PUBLICATIONS
GENEIAI Plan TeXE..iiiiieiiieieeee ettt ettt e e e e e eesearr e e e e e e e e eesnntaaeeeeeeeeessnnsnraens Copy Charges Apply
SUDAIVISION OFAINANCE .....ueiiiiieeiee ettt e e e e e et e e e e e e eesesasrseeeeeeessennns Copy Charges Apply
ZONING OFAINANCE ..ceiiiiii ittt et e e e eesesrrreeeeeeessesssbraaeeeeeseesessssrssseeeeeseennnns Copy Charges Apply
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5.1.040.

5.1.050.

5.1.060.

5.1.070.

5.1.080.

5.1.090.

5.1.100.

5.1.110.

5.1.120.

5.1.130

STREETS

DR AICATION et e e e e e e e e e e e tee e e e ——eeeaa——eeeeaa——eeeaan——eeeaanteeeaa—aeeaanneeeaaaaneaeaaas S600
A =Tl VA= or= Ao ] o PP $600 + All Noticing Costs
SUBDIVISION

Subdivision Plat AMendments ......ccueevvviveiiieeiiiiireeiiiee e S$550 + $110/Lot, If New Lots Are Created
Preliminary Plat ProCessing FEE ...ttt e e e e e $330 +110/Lot
FINal Plat ProCeSSiNG FEE ...ttt e e e e s e e e e e s e s narar e e e e e e e eennnns $280 + $170/Lot
ZoNINg DeterminNation LeTEEr . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaaaaas S55
CoONCEPL Plan ProCeSSING FEE .ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt e e st e e st e e s sbae e e s ssabaaeessaraeeeennneeeas $330
Residential Building Permit Site Plan Review on EXiSting LOt.........ceevviiieiiiriiieeiiiieee e $275
Certificate of Occupancy Review and INSPection ..........ccccveeveevieeieeecieennenns $80 + S80 per Re-inspection
LOt LINE AQJUSTMENT ..eeiiirieeciiieeiiee et ettt eete e et e et e e et e e eteeeebeeeeabeeeeaseeeeaseeeesseeeeaseeeessesensseeensseeennes $220
TEXT AMENDMENT

SUbAiVISION OF ZONING OFAINANCE ...uveeeivieecieeeectiee ettt et eeteeeetee et e e eteeeereeeeateeeeaseeeesseesesseeeeseeesnseeas $880
ZONING AMENDMENT

ZONINE IVIAP 1tteetie ettt et ettt e et e st e e te e e bt e e beesbeesabeeebaeaaseeaseeeasaesseeeaseeseeeaseeessesaseeaseeenseenseeenbeeaseeereens $880

GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT

L Lo Vo Tl =Y OO $880
*EXEMPTION: Text, Zoning, and General Plan Amendments initiated by the Bluffdale City Mayor,
Council, Planning Commission, or Staff shall be exempt from the above fees.

ANNEXATIONS

UN T FIVE ACTS ettt e e et e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e et aeeeeeeeaa e e aeeaaaeeeseaaaeeeeeaeeeeeeaaasnneees $200
(O 1VZ<T g S VLN Yol /=T $200 + Actual Cost to City
MiIXED USE AND SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT ZONE DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS AND APPLICATIONS

Review of Applications or Revised PIans ..........ccceeeceeeeiieeeiiieecee e $2,500 Base + $25/Acre,
plus any required public noticing fees.

DECISION FROM HEARING OFFICER

Actual cost of hearing officer's time based on contract with City. A $1,000 retainer required. If actual
cost is less than retainer, the difference between actual cost and retainer will be refunded to applicant.
If actual cost is greater than retainer, applicant must pay the difference between actual cost and
retainer before receiving hearing officer's decision.

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENTS (APPLICANT INITIATED)
New and amended development agremMENTS . ....cccuvveeiiie i eeeerrree e e e e e e eanes $2,500

SIGN PERMITS

Permanent Signs< 24 square feet sign face = $100

> 24 square feet sign face = Building Permit Fee Based on Valuation (5.2.010) - $150 Minimum Charge
TEMPOTArY/BanNEr SIZNS.....cocveveeeiecreeeeiesterieecteeteeserees e ete st sessessssbeseessssesesesesteseesessessssatessessssesssssesressnss S50
Signage Text Change (ChanZE Of COPY) ..ttt sre et e eer s e saesbesbesnseesaessesseennes $25
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5.1.140. OTHER FEES

NOISE PEIMIt (TEMPOIAIY) coueeverieeieeeieieiitteeee e e e eerirrr et e e e eesebbr e et eeeeesessstaereeeeessesssstrarereseeesssnsrrrens $110
AdMINTISTrative DeterMINGTION ovvvveeee ittt et et e et e e e taaeseetbaassstasaseessnassesssnssesesnanes S150
S8 P LA ettt et e e e e e e —eeeae———eeeae——eeeaan—eeeaaa——eeeaaa—teeeaarreeeaaanaaeeaaaaraeaaans $1,500
TEMPOTAIY USE..uveivieeeeereeeteetecteeeteeiteeteeeteeeteetteeseesteeseeseeseessesseeaseeasestseteessessseseessesssenseensesssesseensens $165*
Public Hearing Notice Fee.....cccoovvvveeiiiiecciiieeeeeeen, $150/Hearing Plus Actual Cost of Printing & Mailing
OULSIAE CONSUILANTS.....eeiiiiieeiec e e e s e e e s e s e st e e e e e e e e senneeenees Actual Cost to City
Credit Card Surcharge (for transactions $3,000 Or MOre) ........cceeeveevveerveeneene. 3% of Transaction Amount

*EXEMPTION: Any person applying for a temporary use who is engaged in carrying on that use solely
for religious, charitable, or the types of strictly non-profit purposes that are tax exempt in such
activities under the laws of the United States and the State of Utah shall be exempt from the payment
of this fee. This fee shall not be imposed upon any person engaged in a business specifically
exempted from municipal taxation and fees by the laws of the United States and the State of Utah.

BUILDING

5.2.010. BUILDING PERMIT FEES

Fees charged for building permits are set forth below, based on building or structure valuation, as
derived from the current edition of the Building Valuation Data, published by the International Code
Council.

*The total project value shall be determined by the Building Inspection Division based on the nature
and scope of the project.

Project Value Range ($)

Building Permit Fee Base ($)

Additional Fee (S)

0-499 55

500 - 1,999 55 for first 500 5 per additional 100
2,000 — 24,999 130 for first 2,000 18 per additional 1,000
25,000 — 49,999 544 for first 25,000 12 per additional 1,000
50,000 — 99,999 844 for first 50,000 8 per additional 1,000
100,000 — 499,999 1,244 for first 100,000 6 per additional 1,000
500,000 — 999,999 3,644 for first 500,000 5 per additional 1,000

1,000,000 and up

6,144 for first 1,000,000

4 per additional 1,000

Project valuations for these specific types of construction are established as follows:
............................... Valued as U Occupancy (Utility, Miscellaneous)

Basements — finished with house
Basements — finished after Certificate of Occupancy

Valued as the Difference Between the

Value of U Occupancy and Unfinished Basement Classification on the ICC Valuation Publication

(614 o To ] o £SO PSP URPPPPPP Valued at 50% of U Occupancy Classification
COVEIEA DECKS. . eeiieiee et e e e e e e rr e e e e e e Valued as U Occupancy
UNCOVEIEd DECKS ....evveeeieiiiiee ettt e e st e e s siaeee s Valued at 50% of U Occupancy
Pole Barns With Walls .........cooeiiiiiie e e Valued at U Occupancy

Pole Barns without walls
Credit Card Surcharge (for transactions $3,000 or more)

........................................................................ Valued at 50% of U Occupancy
.............. 3% of Transaction Amount

5.2.020. PLAN REViEw SuBMITTAL FEES (APPLIED TO BUILDING PERMIT FEE IF PERMIT ISSUES, OTHERWISE NON-

REFUNDABLE)

11
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5.2.030.

5.2.040.

5.2.050.

YT T4 = 2= T TV DT = Y= $300

Additions, Garages, Barns, REMOUEIS .......euiiiiiiiceiirieiieee et eee e eeetrerer e e e e e seeaarrereeeeesssenssnseens $100
Commercial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Attached Dwelling UnitS..........cccoevvvvvvveeeeeieeiiccnnreeenenen. $500
BT a T L el (e aT oo XVZ=T 0 aT=T oL ST $100

MiINIMUM FEes CHARGED FOR ISSUANCES OF INDIVIDUAL PERMITS IN ADDITION TO BUILDING PERMIT FEE

IVLECIANTCA .ot e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e et eeeaa e eeeaeeaeeeeanneeeeaanneeeenaenneeeaans S110
B @ CEIICAN e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e eae et eeeeaeneeeeeaanaeeeeaanaeeeaaanteeeaanreeeeaaanaaaeaaas S110
P UMDINE 1ottt ettt e et e et e e et e e e eaeeeebaeeeabeeeebeeeeabeeeesbeeeeabeeeeabeeeeareeeareeeareeeenreeennes S110
Fire Sprinklers (Up t0 3 INSPECLIONS) ..iiiiuiiieiiie et e eraa e e enaeeennes $550
SO1AE INSTAITATION weeeeeeeete ettt ettt e et e e e ettt et e e e s e s e e et aeeeeeessseasasaeaeeeeessesaassraeeeeeesssenasnsneeees $110
Free-Standing Wood Stove INStallation ... e S80
Deferred Submittal, Changes or AdditioNnS .......c...cccveeecreeeeireeecireeecree e S80/Hour - S80 Minimum
Complaint Inspections (Not Life-Safety Inspections)........ccccecueevveerveecreeneeennen. $55/Hour - $55 Minimum
Single-Family Dwelling Roof Conversions.............. Based on Project Valuation and Fee Chart in 5.2.010
Single-Family Dwelling Basement Remodels......... Based on Project Valuation and Fee Chart in 5.2.010
Residential Decks, WItIOUT ROOTS ...ttt e e e e e e e et e e e e e s e e e e eeeeeeeeseesanenaeees S80
DEMOITEION eeeeeeeeeeee ettt et et et e ettt eeeeeseease e eeeeeeseeaa s et eeeeesesaaan e aeeeeeeessaaaaraereeeeeesesaaanneees $220
(0] | B o 1Y =T PP Based on Valuation
Warehouse Rack SHEIVING ........ccooiiiiiiieee e e Based on Valuation
BOard of APPEaIS HEAMNGS.......eiiviiiiieiie ettt ettt ettt e ae e st e et e e s ra e e beesteeeaseesraeenseensnas $550
Temporary Trailer (ONE YEAI) ..cccuecciiecee ettt ettt sre et e s reesraeere e s aaeereens $80 + $550 Bond
Plan Review Fee for Identical Floor Plans, pursuant to UCA § 10-9a-510(2) ...ceeeevvveeeeeivreeeeeiiieeeens $100

Public Improvement Repair and Restoration Bond for projects where public improvements are
potentially affected:
New commercial, institutional and industrial building permits and for pools or accessory structure

building permits ..., $3,000 for each 150 linear feet of frontage
Residential:

L 0-ACTE OF GrEALEr LOt ettt e e e e e e e e ettt eeeeeeea e e eeeeeeeeeeeaaaseaenreaeeeeaaaaes $5,000
Less than 1.0-Acre Single Family LOt..... ...t e e e e e e e e e e e eaanes $5,000
Townhome Development (Per BUildiNG) .......cocuiieiieiiiieeccieee ettt $6,500
Apartment Development (Per BUIlAING) .....ccocveiieieiiiiieecee e $10,500

Landscaping Bond Fee for non-single family residential projects where landscaping is incomplete
during inclement weather or extenuating circumstances approved by the City Planner: $300 / tree; $50
/ shrub; $0.25 / sq. ft for sod. A certified landscaping estimate may also be used as an alternate
calculation method.

ONE PERCENT SURCHARGE PER BUILDING PERMIT

Eighty-five Percent (85%).....ccccouveeeieeeeeiiiiiireeeeeeeeeeseerreeeeeeeeeeennns Submitted to Utah State Government
Fifteen Percent (15%) ......ccoovevvrvvveeneeeeeeiecnnreennen. Retained by City for Administration of State Collection
SToP WORK ORDERS

Building Without @ Permit .......evvveeeiiiiiiiiiieeeee e e e e e 2 Times Regular Permit Fee
(074 =Ty (o TR AV Lo T QO e L= 3R $110
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5.2.060. OTHER INSPECTIONS AND FEES

PIan REVIEW FEE ...uuviviieiiieiieiitiieeeee ettt e eeeeaaraee e e e e e s seesasbaaeeeeeeseesennnes 65% of Building Permit Fee
PRI EXENSIONS ettt e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeseameeeeeaanneeeeseaneeesaaanneeseeaneeeeeaannneesnannnes S80
Inspections Outside of Normal Business HOUrS.........cccceeeeeiiieeeeiciiee e $100 Per Hour in Addition
........................ to Permit Fee - Minimum 2 Hours

RE-INSPECTION FEES ..cuvivvitietecteecte ettt ettt e et et e et e ebeebeeaeeebeebeeteeebeebeessesseenseeasestsenseessesseenreeasenss S110
Inspections for Which No Fee is Specifically Indicated ..........ccccovveeieiiieicciee e, $110/Hour
........................................ Minimum % hour

Additional Plan Review Required by Changes, Additions, or Revisions to Plans .........c.cccceeeune. $80/Hour
.................................................................................................................................... Minimum One Hour
Site Work i.e. Grubbing, Excavating or Grading .........cccceeevevveeireennnnne. $220 + $55 Per Acre Over 1 Acre

*Additional equipment and power apparatus will require additional fees per the Uniform
Administrative Code, as amended and adopted by the City.

Use of Outside Consultants for Plan Checking, Inspections, or Both .........cccccce.... Actual Cost to City

Single Family Dwelling Landscaping Bond (in zoning districts where required) — An occupancy permit
may be given before landscaping is completed if a bond is posted. To obtain the occupancy permit a
cash bond will be required for front landscaping in the amount of $3,000 for parcels less than 1.5 acres
and $5,000 for parcels totaling 1.5 acres or larger. The landscaping bond shall run with the land and
inure to the benefit of the owner who causes the landscaping to be installed. If a bond is posted,
landscaping shall be completed by one year from issuance of the certificate of occupancy.

Refunds for permits issued will be limited to eighty percent (80%) of the permit costs, not later than
180 days after the date of the payment. No refunds for plan review costs will be given if the plan
review had been conducted.

NOTE 1: Buildings of unusual design, excessive magnitude, or potentially hazardous exposures may,
when deemed necessary by the Building Official, warrant an independent review by a design
professional chosen by the Building Official. The cost of this review may be assessed in addition to
the building permit fee.

NOTE 2: The permit fee shall not be less than the hourly cost to the City. This cost shall include
supervision, overhead, equipment, hourly wages, and fringe benefits of the employees involved, and
the average administrative cost associated with permits of that type.

*Upon the determination of the City Manager, building permits and inspection fees may be
temporarily suspended following a natural disaster.

CAPITAL PROJECTS

5.3.010. IMmPACT FEES — PURSUANT TO ORDINANCE
Changes to Impact Fees will be in accordance with the Impact Fees Act Title Il Chapter 36A of the
Utah Code.
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ANIMAL CONTROL

5.4.010.

5.4.020.

5.4.030.

5.4.040.

5.4.050.

DoG LICENSE FEES
Paid to Salt Lake County Pursuant to County Fee Schedule

ANIMAL SHELTER IMPOUND FEES
Paid to Salt Lake County Pursuant to County Fee Schedule

ADOPTION FEES
Paid to Salt Lake County Pursuant to County Fee Schedule

TRAPS
Paid to Salt Lake County Pursuant to County Fee Schedule

OTHER FEES
Paid to Salt Lake County Pursuant to County Fee Schedule

CoDE ENFORCEMENT

5.5.010.

OTHER FEES
Abatement of Injurious and Noxious Real Property and Unsightly or Deleterious Objects or Structures
$50/Person/Hour, with a Minimum of $50 plus Equipment Fees at Current Rental Rates and All Costs

of Disposal
SIZN IMPOUNG FEE ..ttt ettt et e et eete e st e e beeeabe e baesabeeebeeeabeeaseeeaseesseessseesssesnseenseeenns $30
RE-INSPECTION FEE ...ttt ettt ettt e et e et e e et e e ebe e e ebeeeeabeeeeaseeeesseeeeaseseesseessseessreesneeas S65
Graffiti Removal and Weed Mowing .........ccceeveeveenivennen. $60/hour/person, with $60 Minimum Charge
ENGINEERING
6.1.010. ENGINEERING FEES
FOIOW-UP PlaN REVIEWS ...cveieveireeeieecctee ettt e ettt etaeeeteeetee e vt e etaeeebeeeaneereessseeseeenneens $220 plus $110/hr
Field Engineering/Inspections & Inspection AdMin..........ccccueeeiieieieeccciee e Actual Cost + 10%
VT ETIUIN F O . ettt e e e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeaeeeeseaaeeeeaaeeeeeeeaannnneens $220
Engineering Inspection fees will be billed periodically. Preliminary acceptance will not be granted
until outstanding inspection fees are remitted.
Storm Water/Low Impact Development City Standard Contestation Appeal Fee - $1,000 for up to 6
hours of consultant fees and $200 per hour of additional time above the initial request regardless of
time spent in the original request, plus any other costs of time and material according to the above
schedule for staff work time in processing the appeal.
End of warranty period inspection costs will be deducted from the warranty bond.
6.1.020. OTHER FEES
Street Name Change APPlCatioN ... e e e e e e e e aar e e e e e e e e seeasaneaees $220
Record Changes (Address, Lot Orientation, ELC.) .cccvveeeiiiiieiiiiiiieeiec et $330
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6.1.030.

Engineering Standards BOOKIET...........oocvuiviiiiiii ittt e e ee st e e e e e e e sesaabbeeeeeeeseeesnnnerens S11
Use of Outside Consultants and/or Testing AZENCIES ......ccccuveeeeevirveeeeeiiieeeeeeireeee e Actual Cost to City
Credit Card Surcharge (for transactions $3,000 OF MOre).......cceuveevverreeevrenne. 3% of Transaction Amount

LAND DISTURBANCE PERMIT

RESTAENEIAL e ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ee e e e e e e tee e e e neeeea e nnaeeeaenreeeaan——aeeaanns S55
Y U] Yo 11V/ 1Y o] o WP $110 Minimum Plus Cost of Review
INSPECTIONS .veevveeereeteeteete et eete et e ete e bt eteeebeeeteeaeeeseeseeaseebeenbeeasesseenseessesssenseesseaseenseessentsenseessenseensens S85 each
SWPPP Review and INSPECLION FEE.....civvuiiiiiiiieee ettt siaee e Actual Cost + 15%
SiNGIE FAMIIY HOME...o.uiiieiecieece ettt ettt ettt e st e et e s be e aaesabeessbeebeessseenseen $560
Townhomes, Apartments, CluStEr HOMES......c.ooi ittt $1,198
COMIMEICIAl ettt ettt e e e et e ettt e e e e e s e e e s et teeeessesaasaateteeeseseaassraaaeeeesesans $1,753
SWPPP VIOlation FEE....ueiiiiiiieciieiee ettt ettt ettt st e e e reesaaesteesraeebeessaeentaesnnaens $110 per day

CiITYy MANAGER AUTHORITY TO AMEND CONSOLIDATED FEE SCHEDULE

The City Manager shall have authority to impose new fees, as the City Manager deems appropriate or
necessary. Said fees shall be implemented by executive order. Any fee added by the City Manager
under this section shall be effective as specified in executive order implementing the fee. In the regular
City Council meeting immediately following any fee added pursuant to this section, the City Manager
shall advise the City Council of said fee. The City Council shall then have 60 days from the date of the
action taken by the City Manager to amend the Consolidated Fee Schedule to include the new fee.
Should the City Council fail to amend the Consolidated Fee Schedule within the 60-day time period,
the fee shall be void, and any fees collected pursuant to the executive order issued by the City Manager
shall be refunded.

The City Manager or Designee shall have the authority to waive, reduce or refund a fee in the interest
of fairness and equity.
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